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Dear Mr. Supple,

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. is pleased to present the enclosed Work Plan for On-Site Soil
Investigation for additional soil characterization at the above-referenced facility. This work plan
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discussion of the site background, previous investigations, site geology and hydrogeology, the
proposed scope of work, and schedule.
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(530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Dota) A

Jason Duda
Project Scientist

[aY aoss
%ﬂ/ Z///f/éi/ . WEJsLLE!'{
Robert H. Miller, P.G. N "
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

ce: Mr. Paresh Khatri, ACEH (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



WORK PLAN FOR ON-SITE SOIL INVESTIGATION
Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 2185
9800 International Blvd., Oakland, California

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the Atlantic Richfield Company, RM — a BP affiliated company, Broadbent &
Associates, Inc. (BAI) has prepared this Work Plan for an On-Site Soil Investigation for
additional soil characterization at the Atlantic Richfield Company Station No.2185, located at
9800 International Boulevard (formerly E. 14 Street), Oakland, California (Site). This work
plan was prepared in response to a letter request from Alameda County Environmental Health
Services (ACEH) dated 25 April 2008. A copy of this letter is provided in Attachment A.
Specifically, ACEH technical comments within the 25 April 2008 letter requested a proposal for
an on-site soil investigation to investigate the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
immediately beneath the northern dispenser island at a depth of approximately 9.5 feet below
ground surface (bgs). In accordance with this request, this work plan includes discussions on the
site background and previous investigations, regional and local geology and hydrogeclogy, the
proposed scope of work, and completion schedule.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is an active ARCO-brand gasoline retail outlet located on the eastern corner of ogth
Avenue and International Boulevard in Oakland, California. A site location map is provided as
Drawing 1 (Drawings and tables are provided after conclusion of the work plan text). The land
use in the immediate vicinity of the Site is mixed commercial and residential. The Site consists
of a service station building and four gasoline underground storage tanks (UUSTs) with associated
piping and dispensers. The Site is covered with asphalt or concrete surfacing except for the
vegetation along the southwestern and southeastern property boundaries.

In May 1991, ROUX Associates (ROUX) conducted a preliminary tank replacement assessment
which included drilling four borings and installing two vadose zone wells (VW-1 and VW-2) in
the area of the existing USTs. Locations of wells VW-1 and VW-2 are exhibited in Drawing 2.
Soil samples were collected at five and ten feet bgs in each of the borings. Laboratory analyses
of the samples showed that soil near the existing USTs contained Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
in the Gasoline Range (TPH-G) and benzene at concentrations up to 350 and 19 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg), respectively. In June 1991, ROUX conducted a one-day, vapor-extraction test
on vadose wells VW-1 and VW-2. Based on the results of that test, ROUX concluded that vapor
extraction would not be a suitable remedial alternative at the Site. Results of the assessment are
detailed in the Preliminary Tank Replacement Assessment, ARCO Facility No. 2185, 9800 £. ] 4
Street, Oakland, California (ROUX, 8 August 1991).

In September 1991, ROUX performed a limited subswrface investigation at the Site which
included drilling four additional soil borings in the proposed location of the new UST complex,
northeast of the original UST complex. Laboratory analysis of the soil samples indicated that
samples collected from the borings on the eastern edge of the proposed UST complex had not
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons. Hydrocarbons were detected in the samples
collected from the borings along the western edge of the proposed UST complex. Results of the
investigation were documented in Limited Subsurface Soil Investigation, ARCO Facility No.
2185, 9800 E. 14" Street, Oakland, California (ROUX, 22 November, 1991).
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Between October and November 1991, ROUX observed the excavation and removal of three
gasoline USTs and associated product piping from the site. Twelve sidewall soil samples were
collected from the former UST cavity and 14 soil samples were collected beneath the product
line piping. Former UST cavity soil sample SW-7, collected at 14 feet bgs contained

1,100 mg/kg TPH-G and 5.9 mg/kg Benzene. Product line sample Line-9 collected at 9.5 feet
bgs contained 5,400 mg/kg TPH-G and 22 mg/kg Benzene. Approximately 1,050 cubic yards of
soil were excavated and disposed of during tank and product line removal. Approximately 5,000
gallons of water were pumped out of the former UST excavation and disposed of during tank
removal activities, Details of the tank removal and sampling are documented in Underground
Storage Tank Removal and Soil Sampling, ARCO Facility No. 2185, 9800 E. 14" Street,
Oakland, California (ROUX, 17 June 1992). Tabulated analytical results are summarized within
Attachment B.

In July 1992, RESNA conducted a subsurface investigation at the site which included drilling
and installing four ground-water monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4). Initial ground-water
flow direction was determined to be towards the southwest. Laboratory analysis of soil and
ground-water samples from the wells indicated that soil and ground-water immediately
downgradient from the former UST complex and dispenser islands were impacted by petroleum
hydrocarbons. Results of the investigation were summarized in Initial Subsurface Investigation
at ARCO Station 2185, 9800 E. 14" Street, Oakland, California (RESNA, 28 September 1992).

Between January and May 1993, RESNA conducted an initial off-site and additional on-site
subsurface investigation which included the drilling and installation of two additional on-site
wells (MW-5 and MW-6) and one off-site well (MW-7). Soil samples collected from well
MW-7 and well MW-5 (located west of the northern pump island) did not exhibit detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil samples from well MW-6, located west of the
former UST complex and southwest of the pump islands, exhibited contamination by petroleum
hydrocarbons. In addition, petroleum hydrocarbons were detected above laboratory reporting
limits in the ground-water sample collected from offsite well MW-7, However, subsequent
monitoring at the Site has shown that several chlorinated solvents in the ground-water at MW-7
appear to be responsible for the chromatogram pattern originally quantified as TPH-G. In
addition to the characterization, a limited off-site record search and on-site aquifer pumping test
were conducted. A review of historical aerial photographs identified two properties on the
northwest and southwest corners of the intersection of 98" Avenue and East 14" Street
(International Blvd.) as former gasoline service stations. Off-site well MW-7 was installed
within 15 feet of a former pump island at the historic service station southwest across East 14%
Street from the Site. Results of the investigation were documented in Initial Off-site and
Additional On-site Subsurface Investigation and Pumping Test at ARCO Station 2185, 9800 East
14" Street, Oakland, California (RESNA, 12 October 1993).

In April 1994, RESNA installed one ground-water monitoring well at the site (MW-8) at the
request of the ACEH. This well was installed so that the Site could be considered for Alternative
Points of Compliance, under the Tentative Resolution of the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board’s (RWQCB) Basin and Amendment Plan (RWQCB, 20 November 1992). Well
MW-8 was originally referred to as MW-10 by RESNA, but its identification was changed by
EMCON to MW-8, to maintain chronological consistency with other wells at the site. Details of
the well installation were summarized in the letter report Installation of Compliance Well
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MW-10, ARCO Service Station 2185, 9800 East | 4" Street, Oakland, California (RESNA, 6
June 1994).

Periodic ground-water monitoring and sampling at the Site was initiated in July 1992. Off-site
monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-10 were installed in August 1995 by EMCON (refer to
Drawing 2). Monitoring and sampling activities continued through October 1998. No
environmental work has occurred on-site since October 1998.

Historic water-level elevations have yielded potentiometric ground-water flow directions usually
between the west and southwest at hydraulic gradients ranging from 0.001 ft/ft to 0.01 ft/ft. The
maximum TPH-G concentration was detected in well MW-3 at a concentration of 44,000
micrograms per liter (ug/L) in January 1993. The maximum concentrations of Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) were detected in well MW-3 at 1,100 pg/L
(January 1993), 1,100 pg/L (October 1992), 2,200 pg/L (January 1993), and 9,600 pg/L (January
1993), respectively. The maximum concentration of Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was also
detected in well MW-3 at 2,200 ng/L (August 1996). The wells have shown a decreasing trend
with respect to TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations between 1992 and 1998. TPH-G and
BTEX have not been detected above the laboratory reporting limits since 1992 in wells MW-1,
MW-4, and MW-9. Historic soil analytical data and ground-water elevations and analytical data
are provided in Attachment B.

3.0 SECOND QUARTER 2008 GROUND-WATER MONITORING RESULTS

The 25 April 2008 letter from ACEH requested the initiation of a single ground-water
monitoring event at the Site due to the length of time elapsed since previous monitoring (1998)
and to assess current ground-water conditions. Ground-water sampling was conducted on 4 June
2008 by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus). Monitor wells MW-2 through MW-10 were
included in this sampling event. Gasoline range organics (GRO) and methyl-t-butyl ether
(MTBE) were the only two constituents reported above laboratory detection limits. GRO was
detected at 98 micrograms per liter (ng/L) in well MW-3 and 360 pg/L in well MW-6. MTBE
was detected in offsite well MW-10 at 1.8 pg/L. The GRO and MTBE concentrations detected
during the 4 June 2008 monitoring did not exceed the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board Tier 1 Environmental Screening Levels for a non-drinking water resource at a
commercial site (500 pg/L for GRO and 1,800 ug/L for MTBE). A copy of the laboratory
analytical report is provided in Attachment C. A more detailed description of ground-water
monitoring and sampling activities will be provided by 31 July 2008 in the Second Quarter 2008
Ground-Water Monitoring Report.

4.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report
(California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region/SFRWQCB,
June 1999), the Site is located within the Oakland Sub-Area of the East Bay Plain of the San
Francisco Basin. The Oakland Sub-Area contains a sequence of alluvial fans. The alluvial fill
thickness ranges from 300 to 700 feet deep. There are no well-defined aquitards such as
estuarine muds. The largest and deepest wells in this sub-area historically pumped one to two
million gallons per day at depths greater than 200 feet. Overall, sustainable yields are low due in
part to low recharge potential. The Merrit sand in West Oakland was an important part of the
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early water supply for the City of Oakland. It is shallow (up to 60 feet), but before the turn of
the last century, septic systems contaminated the water supply wells,

Throughout most of the Alameda County portion of the East Bay Plain, from Hayward north to
Albany, water level contours show that the general direction of ground-water flow is from east to
west or from the Hayward Fault to the San Francisco Bay. Ground-water flow direction
generally correlates to topography. Flow direction and velocity are also influenced by buried
stream channels that typically are oriented in an east to west direction. In the southern end of the
study area however, near the San Lorenzo Sub-Area, the direction of flow may not be this
simple. According to information presented in Fast Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial
Use Evaluation Report, the small set of water level measurements available seemed to show that
the ground water in the upper aquifers may be flowing south, with the deeper aquifers, the
Alameda Formation, moving north. The nearest natural drainage is Arroyo Vigjo, located
approximately 1.1 miles north of the Site and San Leandro Creek, located approximately 1.1
miles south of the Site. The Arroyo Viejo channel flows generally east to west while San
Leandro creek generally flows west to southwest near the Site vicinity.

The Site elevation is approximately 34 feet above mean sea level. The water table fluctuates
seasonally. Historically, depth-to-water measurements have ranged from 6 to 12 feet bgs.
Ground-water flow direction during the fourth quarter monitoring event on 12 Qctober 1998 was
to the west at a gradient of 0.009 fi/ft.

According to the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, the City
of Oakland does not have “any plans to develop local ground-water resources for drinking water
purposes, because of existing or potential saltwater intrusion, contamination, or poor or limited
quantity.” However, the RWQCB’s Basin Plan denotes existing beneficial uses of municipal and
domestic supply (MUN), industrial process supply (PROC), industrial service supply (IND), and
agricultural supply (AGR) for the East Bay Plain ground-water basin.

The Site is typically underlain by silts and clays with 1 to 10 foot thick intervals of sands to a
total explored depth of approximately 30 feet bgs. Boring logs for wells MW-3 and MW-6
indicate more than 5 feet of sand encountered, while those for wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, and
MW-8 through MW-10 indicate less than 5 feet of sand encountered. In general, the lithology
observed on the Site consists of an upper one to two foot layer of fill. Layers of silts and clay are
found beneath the fill ranging from two to ten feet bgs. Sands and silty and clayey sands are
typically encountered at depths ranging from approximately eight to 18 feet bgs. Another layer
of silts and clay is generally observed ranging from approximately 15 to 20 feet bgs. Sands and
silty and clayey sands have generally been recorded from 20 to 30.5 feet bgs at the Site. Copies
of the geologic cross sections prepared by EMCON are provided in Attachment D.

5.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

At the request of ACEH, the purpose of the proposed on-site soil investigation is to investigate
the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil immediately beneath the northern dispenser
island at a depth of approximately 9.5 feet bgs. BAI proposes advancing one direct-push
technology (DPT) boring to evaluate potential, residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to soil.
One boring (B-1) is proposed approximately five feet northwest of the product line located along
the northwestern edge of the northern dispenser island (see Drawing 2). This location is directly
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adjacent to the soil sample Line-9 collected on 5 November 1991, referenced in the ACEH letter
(see Attachment A). Due to the presence of the current dispenser island and product line, the
proposed borehole can not be safely placed in the same position of the previous sample collected.
The actual location may vary due to the potential presence of underground utility conflicts. The
proposed boring location is shown in Drawing 2.

Prior to initiating field activities, Stratus Environmental Inc. (Stratus) will obtain the necessary
drilling permit from Alameda County; prepare a site health and safety plan (HASP) for the
proposed work, clear the Site for subsurface utilities, and provide 72-hour advance notification to
ACEH prior to start of field activities. The utility clearance will include notifying Underground
Service Alert (USA) of the pending work a minimum of 48 hours prior to initiating the field
investigation, and securing the services of a private utility locating company to confirm the
absence of underground utilities at the boring location, The borehole will be physically cleared
to five feet bgs using hand auger or air knife methods.

The Site-specific HASP will be prepared for use by personnel implementing the work plan. A
capy of the HASP will be available on-site during work. The subcontractor(s) performing field
activities will be provided with a copy of the HASP prior to initiating work. A safety tailgate
meeting will also be conducted daily to review potential hazards and scope of work.

A Stratus field geologist will observe a California-licensed drilling company advance the soil
boring using a Geoprobe or similar DPT drilling rig to a total approximate depth of 9.5 feet bgs.
Soils will be classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), and will be
examined using visual and manual methods for parameters including odor, staining, color, grain
size, and moisture content. One soil sample will be collected at approximately 9.5 feet bgs. This
soil sample will be submitted to the laboratory for chemical analysis. Following sample
collection, the boring will be grouted to the surface using neat cement, and the surface refinished
to match the surrounding area.

The sample will be submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove), a California State-certified environmental laboratory. The
soil sample will be analyzed for the following: Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12),
BTEX, MTBE, Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-Amyl methy] ether (TAME), Di-isopropyl
ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), tert-Butyl alcohol
(TBA), and ethanol using EPA Method 8260B.

Investigation-derived residuals will be temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon, DOT-approved
drums, pending characterization for proper management. Stratus will coordinate the removal and
transportation of surplus soils and liquids to appropriate California-regulated facilities.

Upon completion of field activities and receipt of certified field data package (including copies
of permits, field data sheets, boring logs, and the laboratory analytical report with chain-of-
custody documentation), BAI will prepare a Soil Investigation Report. The report will document
the results of the investigation, field activities, copies of required permit(s), copies of field notes,
soil boring logs, laboratory analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation, discussion of
findings, and conclusions. Deviations from the work plan or data inconsistencies will be
discussed in the report.
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6.0 PROPOSED SCHEDULE
The schedule for the above-noted work shall proceed as follows:

» Onsite Soil Investigation — Upon approval of this work plan and obtaining the necessary
permits;

» Onsite Soil Investigation Report — Within 60 days after completion of fieldworl.

In addition, ground-water monitoring has already been completed onsite during the Second
Quarter 2008, as requested by ACEH in their 25 April 2008 letter. A ground-water monitoring
report will be submitted within 30 days following the end of the Second Quarter 2008.

7.0 CLOSURE

The findings presented in this document are based upon: observation of field personnel from
_previous consultants, the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by various
laboratories. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this document was written. No other warranty, expressed on implied was
made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is
possible that variations in seil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in
this investigation. Also changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in
rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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ATTACHMENT A.

RECENT REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE



LAMEZDA COUNTY

EALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Herbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

April 25, 2008 FAX (510) 337-8335
RECEIVEL
Paul Supple MAY 0§
Aflantic Richfield Company 1 2008
{A BP Affiliated Company) BY:
P.0. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000392 and Geofracker Global 1D T0600100114, ARCO
#02185, 9800 International Boulevard, Qakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Supple:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced. site including the recently submitted document entitled, “Tier1, Tier 2 Risk-Based
correction Action Evaluation,” dated October 6, 1997, which was prepared by Pinnacle
Environmental Solutions and the document entiled “Request for Case Closure,” dated
September 9, 2003, which was prepared by URS Corparation for the subject site, The October
6, 1997 report indicates that the “site does not present a significant health risk to receptors, ” and
requested case closure. Our March 18, 1999 carrespondence expressed concerns regarding the
elevated residual benzene concentrations detected in soil beneath the dispenser islands,
particularly soll sample Line-9 (5,400 mg/kg TPH-g and 22 mg/kg benzene) collected at 9.5 feet
bgs, and requested collecting either confirmation soil samples or soil vapor samples to verify
current contaminant concenirations and evaluate risk thereof. In the September 9, 2003 report,
confirmation soil samples were collected from underneath the dispenser islands following piping
and dispenser upgrades. Two soil samples, DI-4 (collected at 5 feet bgs) and LS-4 (collected at 6
feet bgs), were collected In the vicinity of soil sample Line-9. Soil sample analytical results did
not detect contaminants above the laboratory detection limit. Subsequently, URS states that "this
addresses ACHCSA's concerns for residual benzene concentrations at the respective Site and
qualifies the Site for case closure." However, since the over-excavation bottomn sample Line-9
was collected at 9.5 feet bgs, it is likely that the subseguent shallower soil samples collected are
indicative of fill material underneath the dispensers and not representative of residual benzene
concentrations detected in soil sample Line-9 collected at 9.5 feet bgs.

Therefore, ACEH cannot consider case closure for the subject site at this time. This decision to
deny closure is subject to appeal to the State Water Resources Control Board (SVWRCB),
pursuant to Section 25299.39.2(b) of the Health and Safety Code (Thompson-Richter
Underground Storage Tank Reform Act - Senate Bill 562). Please contact the SWRCB
Underground Storage Tank Program at (916) 341-5851 for information regarding the appeal
process. ‘
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'We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Residual Hydrocarbons_in_Soil — As stated above, elevated TPH-g and benzene
concenirations were detected at depths of up to 9.5 feet bgs in soil samples collected from
underneath the former dispensers in November 1991. Dispenser and piping upgrade
confirmation soil samples collected at depths of 5 to 6 feet bgs in November 2002 did not
detect concentrations of hydrocarbons above the laboratory detection limit. However, the
sampling depth appears. too shallow to adequately characterize the known residual soil
contamination. Please propose a scope of work to address the above-mentioned concerns
and submit a work plan by the due date specified below.

2. Groundwater Contaminant Plume Monitoring - According to our records, the most recent
groundwater monitoring event was .conducted on February 25, 1898, Please initiate
" groundwater monitoring at the site. - Prior to collecting groundwater samples, it is
recommended that the monitoring wells be re-developed so that groundwater samples .
representative ‘of actual site conditions are collected. Please collect the groundwater
samples and submit a report by the due date specified below. '

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Paresh Khatri),
according to the following schedule:

+ Monday, June 16, 2008 — Soil Investigation Work Plan

+  Wednesday, July 30, 2008 - Groundwater Monitoring Report (2“d Quarter, 2008)

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
252496,10. 23 CCR Secfions 26562 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 oulline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. <

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces.the paper copy and will be used for all public
information reguests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Uplead (fip) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. ‘
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County fip site Is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website, Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks {USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penality of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submmed for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present slte specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations preparad by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGRQOUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

"AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attarney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safely
Code, Section. 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an electronic mail
message at paresh.khatrl@acgov.crg.

Sincerely,

aresh C. Khatri
Hazardous Materials Specialist

%«w%/ ¢

Donna L, Drogos, PE
Supervising Hazardous Matenal pecialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp} Instructions

cc: Tom Venus, Broadbent & Associates, Inc., 1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste 212, Chico, CA 85926
Leroy Grliffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa P[aza Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA
94612-2032
Bonna Drogos, ACEH
Paresh Khatri, ACEH
File
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TABLE1: Summary of Soil Analyses: Former Tank Cavity and Product Line Trenches
ARCO Facility No. 2185, Oakland, California

e

Sample Depth BTEX Distinction (1)

Desipnation Date {feet bps) TPH-.G(I) Begzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Former Tank Cavity ,

SW-1 11/1/71 14 310 34 1 13 30
SW-2 11/1/91 6 ND  ND ND ND ND
SW-3 13/1/91 14 370 L6 17 8.8 53
sSwW4 11/1/91 14 220 0.73 1.2 28 15
SW-5 11/1/91 6 11 0.014 0.0069 0.012 0.034
SW-6 11/1/91 14 230 0.84 23 24 15
SW-7 11/1/91 14 1,100 59 28 15 . 90
SW-8 11/1/91 6 13 0.11 0.0054 ND 0.016
SW9 11/1/91 14 500 3.7 0.92 7.1 32
SW.10 11/1/91 14 750 5.9 53 10 61
SW-11 J11/1/91 6 ND ND ND ND 0,012
SW-12 11/1/91 14 . 210 16 0.26 33 5
Product Line Trenches

LINE-1 11/5/91 . 3 ND ND ND ND ND
LINE-2 11/5/91 3 ND ND ND ND ND
LINE-3 11/5/91 5 1AM 031, g7 35 350
LINE-4 11/6/91 11 450 26 24 8.7 36
LINE-5 1/6/91 B 18 ND 0.029 0.042 038
LINE-6 11/6/91 8 ND ND ND ND ND
LINE-7 - 11/6/91 8 51 0.032 0.047 0.058 0.013
LINE-§ 11/6/91 8 240 017 28 28 15
LINE-9 11/6/91 9.5 5,400 22 330 120 640
LINE-10 11/6/91 3 2,600 5 130 53 29
LINE-11 11/6/91 3 14 ND 0.014 0.012 0.1
LINE-12 11/6/91 3 ND ND ND ND ND
LINE-13 11/6/91 3 13 ND 0.026 0.05 0.7
LINE-14 11/6/91 3 ND ND WD ND ND
FOOTNOT

(1) = Concentrations reported in mg/kg (ppm)

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons As Gasoline (Modified USEPA 8015)

BTEX Distinction (USEPA 8020)

NA = Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected (for detection Jimits sec laboratory analytical results, Appendix B)
bgs = Below ground surface

uuuuu



Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 2185
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California
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f1-M5L feet fi-MSL, Teet MWH i pe/l ugl. e/l it pe/l ugfl p/l
MW-{ 031595 W15 B.50 2065 ND NW 0.0l 03-15-93 <50 .5 <0.5 5 <3 - --
MW-] 05-30-43 15 {028 18,87 ND sw 0005 053095 Notsoopled: well sumpled anmunlly, ducing the firs1 quaster
MW-] 09-2D-95 .15 [ 17.45 ND WEW 0065 092095 Not sampled: well sumpledd annuntly, dusing the first quasier
MW-1 11417-95 29,15 12,12 V03 WD wsw 0.004 11-07-95  Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quanes
MW-1 [2-28-96 1915 B.54 2141 ND NwW omE  02-28-55 <0 <05 1.5 <05 <0.5 <3 .-
MW-1 05-30-96 29,15 n.03 1010 ND w 0007 053196  Motsumpled: well sumpled onnoally, durdng the finst quanzr
MW-1 N#-20-96 29.15 1135 17.40 MNB 5w D.0A5  08-20-3%  Natsompled: weli sampled annunlly, during the First quaniee
MW-I 11-14-96 29.45 1820 1795 KD W5W 0,005 13-19-96 Mot smmpled: well sampled Ily, during the first quaner
MW-1 03-15-97 20,15 |11 A 2 19.03 ND WNW 0006 3-25-97 <50 <05 <03 <15 <05 <3 --
MW-1 06-17.97 29.15 1.27 17.48 ND w 0001 06-17-07  Not snmpled: well sampled annually, during the first quuner
MW-| 08-07-97 .15 1153 1731 ND SW 0005  OBU797  Notsompled: well sumpled annunily, dusing the first quanes E
MW.1 11-18-97 .15 Ti.HD 1T.35 xis) 5w 1211 4] [1-18-97  Notaampled: well sumpled aonuaily, during the firi quarter
MW-1 22594 29,15 | 22,13 ND NW o.0th 02-25-9% <50 <03 0.5 Q1.5 <03 < --
MW-I 05-11-94 29.15 w17 1498 ND WHNW 001  ©08-11-88 Mot sumpleds wel) sampled annually, during the fimt quarter
MW-1 07-29-98 2215 1146 18.69 MD w Qo0 072958 Mot sumpled: well sampled panually, turing the first guarier
MWw-§ 10-12.98 .5 1137 17.08 ND w 0,009 10-12-98 Mot sampled: weil sumpled anoually, during the first quarter
MW-2 03-15-95 2847 837 .10 ND NW 0.0 03-15-95 2100 74 a5 130 39 - -
MW-2 05-30-95 A7 P45 1852 ND W 0005  05-30-95 1700 i3 <15 120 KH -- -
MW-2 19-20-U5 WA 11.37 17.10 WD WEW 0005 (9-21-95 1200 1 <l 68 1.} <5 --
MW-2 11-07-85 28.47 11,73 16,74 ND WEW 0.003 11-07-95 1100 <3 <3 T 14 < --
MW-2 02-2R-06 28,47 K12 2035 ND NW 0809 022996 2200 <3 <3 130 7 <0 --
MW-2 15-30-96 2447 b.49 18.58 ND w 0007 033196 nn <9 <! " m k| <5 --
Mw-2 0B-20-06 38.47 11.05 17.42 ND 5w 0005 08-20-96 610 <] <l 13 1 <5 .-
MW-2 1L-19-04 2847 {31 1351 ND WsW 0.005 11-19-9§ 090 <l <l 46 3 <5 --
Mw-2 031397 2847 v.84 18.63 ND  WNW 0o06 032507 540 <l <l <l <! <b --
MW.2 06-17-07 2847 10,99 17.48 ND w 000 61797 5i0 <! 08 1.1 2 2] --
MW-2 08-07-77 147 150 1697 ND W 0005  08-07-57 280 <05 <13 k5 <5 <3 --
MWw-2 11-18-97 28,47 1.4 17.06 ND sw 0.0 1-18-57 <5} <iL5 <0.5 L3 <15 <3 .-
MW-2 022590 MAT 6,33 214 WD NW o.on 02-25-08 B5G <05 LI 13 14 <3 --
MW-2 05-11-98 ILAT B.49 19,58 ND WNW 8.0l 05-11-98 215 <05 «<{.5 <15 5 <3 .-
Mw.2 {17-29-95 2WA7 .1 1825 MD w 0.0 07-29.08 3o <05 0.5 0.5 1.1 <3 -
MW-2 10.42-98 .47 1043 1752 ND w 0.009 10-12-98 280 <0.5 15 <05 <03 <3 --

WOSAARCO IHS\GTRLY\Z1RSQ498 X1 Swuh:!
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 2185
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California
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-MsL feat f-mM5L feat MWN Aam pail. peht. pe/l pe/L ue/t P BE/L
MW-3 03-13-95 28.57 847 min NI NW o0 {-15-85 2000 <25 <2.5 Ha H2 - -
MW-3 05-30-73 28.57 JECEIA] 16.54 ND W 0.005 053095 2000 2 <25 mn 46 - -
M- 092085 2B.57 1130 i7.27 ND WSW 0005  D9-21-93 oo 12 <} k) L} 280 -
MW-3 11-07-05 2457 11,65 16.02 ND wEwW 00mM 110795 000 18 < 120 62 ae a0
MW-3 02-28-96 8,57 RG] 20.22 MD NW 0009 022996 5100 83 <5 160 57 &40 .-
MW-3 015-30-96 18.57 0w 18,40 ND w 0067 053196 2100 43 <5 51 15 R0 -
MwW-3 04-20-96 .57 1.00 11.57 ND swW 0005 0B-I0.96 2500 04 <5 e} 14 2200 .
MW-3 11-19-96 2857 042 17.65 ND WSW 0008 111995 2400 84 @5 7 1 13 --
MW-3 0325497 28.57 0.5 11.67 ND WNW 0,006  03-25-97 <30 <05 <0.5 <).3 .5 48 .a
MW-3 0&-17-U7 2057 13,05 17.62 ND W 0.0 06-17-97 <280 < < <3 < 200 -
MW-3 o8-07-47 2957 PLAd 1713 ND 5w ooos 080787 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 LD -
MwW-3 L1-18-07 28,57 [ ] = ND W 0.004 11-189%7 2 9 < 1 <2 )] --
MW-3 Q23598 28.57 6o 2159 ND NW poll (22598 250 a < 7 e} vl .-
MW-3 05-11-98 2857 9447 19.50 MD WHNW 201 05-11-58 <50 <05 <15 <5 <05 <3 .-
MW-3 071-29-98 24,57 04 18.51 ND W 0.009 ov-z4-98 <S50 <05 <085 .5 <0.5 51 .-
MW-3 10-12-98 2857 10.5% 17.61 ND w 0.009 {0-12.98 <50 <5 <iL5 .5 <15 o -
MW} 03-15-95 2921 .64 mnsz ND NW 001 031595 <30 <5 0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 -- --
MW 05-30-95 il 11,57 18.64 ND sw 0005  DS3095  Not snmpled: welt sampled nanually, during she first quartes
MW-4 N9-26-95 .21 am 1719 ND WEW Do05 092095 Not sampled: well sumpled annually, during the first quener
Mw-i 1141-03 9,31 1292 16,79 ND WSW 0Ol 110705 Natsampleds well snmpled nanunlly, dusing the firay quacter
bWt 02-28-86 32 .66 I0.55 ND W 0003 022896 <} .5 <05 <05 .5 <3 -
MW-1 05-30-96 2821 {1 % 2] i8.87 ND w 0.007 05-31-06  Nal sumyled: well sampled annually, wluring the first quaries
MW 08-20-96 924 11467 17.54 ND SW 0005 082096  Notsumpled: well sumpled punustty, duriag the fist quarer
MWt i1-19-95 2021 1350 1771 ND WEW 0.005 11-19-06  Not sumpletf: well sumpled ancunlly, during the first quarter
MW-4 03-25-97 ma| 10.42 18.79 ND WNW ome 032397 <i0 0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <3 --
MW 06-17-97 291} 11,60 17.6! ND W 0001 06-1797  Nutsnmpled: wel) sampled annually, during 1he fisst guanes
Mw-d 08-07-97 julifel | 1217 17.04 ND 5% 0005 0R07-97  Not sampleds well sumpled annontly, dusing the: first quaniesr
MW -4 11-18.97 bel>Jocs 1205 17.56 ND 5W 0.004 11-18-07  Naot sampled: well snmpled aanually, during the first quaner
MW 02z-25-08 021 691 2230 ND NW 06.011 02-25-98 <50 1.3 <L3 <f.5 .5 < -
MWt 05-11-98 jedt el 45 19.76 ND WNW 801 051198  Nopsampled: well sampled onnisally, during the firdt quoArr
MW-4 07-29-04 921 10.88 18.41 ND w 0.000 072948 Notsompled: well snmpled anoually, during the first quorter
MW 10-12-98 20,21 11.58 17.63 ND w 0039 I0-12-08 Dot sumpled: well sampled nnnunily, during the first quaner
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 2185
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California
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fi-MSL fexl A-MSL Feet MWN fufft po/L e/l peL pe/l e el ngt

MW-3 03-15-05 2812 847 10.65 ND NW DOl 031595 76 5.6 L5 17 i1 - -

MW-5 05-30-95 M,12 .69 18,43 ND 5w npos  05-30-85 5 0.6 <0.5 44 1H - .-

MW-5 09-20-935 W02 10,40 ViR ND WSW 0005 092195 1500 7 2 170 if+] D -~

MW.5 1E-07-95 18.12 ] 1692 ND WsW 68,004 11-07-85 190 w5 <05 B3 11 1a -

MW.5 02.28-%6 2812 H.I5 19.97 ND NW 0009 022996 400 11 <l 59 9 99 --

MW-5 05-30-96 2p12 941 \B.53 ND w 0007 053196  Notsumpled: well sampled segmi-annually, doring the firsy asd thind quantcrs

MW-5 08-20-96 28,12 10.54 1754 MD SwW 0005  08-20-84 &7 o7 L5 6 0.6 r) -

MW-5 11-19-96 I0.12 10,50 17.62 ND wsW .005 11-19.96 Mot sgmpled: well snmpled semi-nraozliy, during the fArst and thind quonen

MW-5 03-25597 28.42 .58 LE.54 MND WNW 0005 032597 <30 0.5 <05 <5 .5 <3 --

MW-5 06-17-97 2412 1D.52 17.60 ND w 000t 06-1797  Notsamplec: well sompled seml-annually, during the first ol shind quaness

MW-5 OB-07-U7 2812 11,00 1712 ND SW 0,005  08-07-97 <50 )5 (L5 <05 <5 -

MW.5 11-18-57 28.12 10.93 1714 ND 5w 0.004 11-18.97 <5 1] <03 0.5 <0.5 < -

MW-5 02-25-98 2812 6.75 2137 ND NW o.01l -25-98 i 2 5] (1] 9 270 --

MW-5 05-11-98 2R.142 9.1 19.04 ND WHW g0t 0511-98 <50 Lok <5 <05 .5 9 --

MW-3 07-33-93 28,12 949 18.23 .ND w e U7-29-98 <50 .5 4.3 <0.5 <5 <l --

MW-3 10-12-98 2812 10.52 17.60 ND w 0.009 10-12-98 <50 <f}5 1.5 .5 <5 <3 .-

MW.6 03.-15-95 2179 173 lidi] ND NW 0.01 03-15-95 3500 Ky <5 410 180 -- -~

MW-6 05-30-05 179 4% 18.31 ND sw 0005 053093 5000 [+ < 530 50 -- --

MW-5 09-20-93 2.1 10,15 17.04 ND WEW poos 09-21.45 3300 6 <5 50 120 <30 .-

MW-6 1145795 7.1 11.06 16.73 ND WEW .04 §1-07-95 3500 B <5 110 8] < .

MW-6 02-28.46 0 146 19,493 ND NW 0009 022996 520 13 <5 4A0 10 <30 --

MW-6 05-30-96 774 7.33 1.028 ND W Q007 053196 Mot sampled: well sumpled serd-eanunlly, dudng the first rod third quartess

MW-6 0B-20-06 774 1003 1736 ND 5w po0s  0820.86 1900 34 <25 £50 2 <iZ -—

MW-& 11-19-96 2799 1836 1743 ND wsw 0005 11-19:896  Notsampled: well sampled semi-nnnnnlly, during the Frst and third quaners

MW.6 032547 FYNL 9,35 1Bht ND WNW poD6 (32597 1100 L4} <2 5 3 =il -

MW-6 06-17-57 2778 10.37 1742 ND w 000 61797 Mut sampled: weli sumpled sermb-ennunlly, during the first and thind quortery

MW-6 0.07-57 2179 10.85 1694 MND 5w ppos  DE-U7-97 53 <15 .5 L3 .3 4 -

MW-5 11-18-97 11 10.75 §7.04 MD 5w 0004 1L.1897 <50 <15 <5 <0.5 0.5 <3 -

MW-& 02-15-0% IT% 130 2149 ND Nw oot 02-2598 3500 <5 18 140 54 <3 .-

MW-6 05-¢1-08 279 4.55 19.24 ND WHW [+ H] 05-£)-58 T30 <l <l 4 <1 <b --

MW-8 F1-25-98 2779 927 §8.08- ND w 0.009 77-39-98 T (.5 <0.5 <D.5 <1,5 <3 -

MYW-6 1D-12.08 .79 1037 17.42 HD w 0.00% 10-12-98 <50 <5 <5 <5 .5 <3 --
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 2185
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California
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fi-MSL feet ft-M5SL feat MWN fuly gt pgL pel pgl el pei pef
MW-7 03-15-95 1708 B13 19.75 ND NW 0.0 113-§5-85 5t 1.5 <05 <25 <05 -- --
MW.7 05-30-95 7788 114 1774 ND 5w 0005 05-30-23 0= 0.5 3 .5 <0.5 - -
MW-7 09-20-95 TTHR 11.52 1636 ND WsW 0005  09-20:93 <400** <08 0.5 <15 «<0.5 <7 --
MW-7 10795 2188 te70 15.48 MDY WaEW noes 10723 <300 2 <l <l <l < .n
MW-7 022816 27,58 B.{9 9.6% ND NW g0  02-29-96 <j0o** <0.5 <0.5 <15 <13 <6 --
Mw-7 05-30-96 Z1.88 994 1750 ND w 0.007 05-N1-96 <ioe- <5 Lok) 0.5 <5 < --
MW-7 OR-2{3-46 37.58 1,15 1673 3]2] W 0.005 08-20-96 <200 <5 <05 <5 0.5 < .-
MW= 11-15-96 788 1042 16.96 ND WSW 0.008  11-19.56  Not sampleck well sampled annually, dustng the Mst quaner
MW-T 03-25-%71 pyp1) 954 18.0G ND WHW 0oos 032597 <50 <£5 <5 .5 k] <3 --
MWw-7 06-17-97 2148 LELD 16,73 ND w 0.0m 06-17-97  Mntaompled: well sampled pnmualty, doring the Sirst quortar
MW7 08797 a7 48 V.63 1623 ND W 000s 080797 Mot sompled: well sampled pnnundly, duging the fiest quaner Y
MW-7 11-18-87 27.H4 1146 16442 ND 5W 0004 11-1897  Notsamplet: well sampled onnuafly, during the lirst quanes
MW-T m2-25-94 27 44 6.35 21,53 ND NW 001l 02-23-98 <30 <15 as <13 07 14 .-
Mw-T 0s-11-98 1188 0.t5 11.73 ND WY 0.01 05-11-98 Mot sumpled: well sumpled annunlly, during the st quaner
MWw-7 07-29-98 rdi).] 10.56 1732 ND W o009 072998 Mot sampled: well sormpled annunlly, tduring 1he Frst quarter
MW-7 10-42-94 27.88 11.22 16.66 N w 0.009 11288 Mot sampled: well sompled nonually, during the [irst quoner
MW-B 03-15-05 NIL B3 NR ND NR NR 03-15-95 280 0.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 -- -
MW-B 05-30-93 NI o.H6 5133 ND NR MR 05-30-93 o <{i.F .5 < (K] .- .-
MW-B 09-10-95 28,08 L 17.01 ND W5W 0005  08-21-95 470 «<fL.5 .5 3 1.2 52 .
MW-8 11-07-95 2H.08 [JEH 1668 ND WEW 0,004 11-07-93 210 <15 <5 0.6 <0.5 g --
MW-3 02-24.96 28.08 #.30 19,74 ND Nw 0008 02-29-96 160 <03 <0.5 <9 Lfi n .-
MW-8 05-30-06 25,08 9.68 18,40 MD w 0,007 053106 10D <05 0.3 <fLB <15 tb -
MW-B D8-20-55 28.08 102 1736 ND 5w 0005 082096 (L] <0.5 <15 1.5 <0.5 190 --
Mw-8 11-19-96 2808 10.98 17.30 ND WSW 0005  11-1996 Mot sampled well sampled semi-grnually, during the first amd third quaners
MW-§ 032597 75,08 913 1835 ND WNW 0006 032597 lix] .5 .5 <5 <5 34 --
Mw-i 06-17-97 38,08 107 1741 MD w apol  D6-17.57  Notsampled: welf sampled semi-annually, during the first and thind quancres
MW-B 08-07-457 28.08 118 16,93 N SW 9005 0B-07-97 53 D5 «.5 <05 <05 350 -
MW-H 11-18-97 28.08 11.03 17.63 ND 5W 0.004 £1-18-97 <500 <5 <5 <5 <5 Gal -
MW-i 022508 28,08 125 A3 ND NW 0.0EL 12-25-98 <5f) <15 0.7 0.5 0.9 568 .-
MW-B 05-11-98 28,08 9.00 1908 ND WNW an: g85-11-98 <3 <03 <05 <05 <5 14 --
MW-R 07-29-84 24.08 10.03 18.05 ND w- oope  -29-58 <50 <05 <5 .5 {5 19 2i[
MW-i 10-12.98 28,00 10,70 17,38 ND w 0.009 11-12.98 <D <1 <l <l <} g1 --
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 2185
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California
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Mw.9 09-20-25 2773 £1.67 1606 ND WiwW boas  09-20-95 <50 <05 .5 <0.5 LS <4 .-
MW.9 11.07-85 2173 fL.70 16.03 WD WsW 0.004 11-07-85 <50 1.5 <0.5 <15 <5 <} --
MW-9 o3-18-96 2173 g3 18,50 NI W 0009 02-29-96 <30 <5 0.5 <b.5 0.5 <5 .-
MW-9 05-30-04 .73 10.50 1723 ND W 0007 0531-96 <50 0.5 <05 .5 «0.5 < --
MW-9 082046 PYNE] 1133 16440 ND 5w 0005  OB-20-36 <50 <03 .5 <05 .5 <7 --
MW-4 11-19-0& 2.1 112D 16.53 ND WEW 0.005 11-19-65  Not sampled: well snmpled annmily, during the fint quarer
MW-9 03-25-07 .13 1041 1732 ND WNW 0006 032597 <50 <.5 0.5 <05 (L3 <6 --
MW-3 06-17-97 273 1130 1643 ND w 0001 D6-17-37  Not sampled: well szmpled annually, during the frss quance
MW-9 0B-07-97 1,73 1570 \6.03 ND 5W 0005 0807.97  Notsampled: well sumpled annually, dosing the st guoner
MW.9 11-18.97 prNr) 1142 16.M ND 5w 0,004 11.18-97 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 .5 <3 --
MW-T O2-25-08 FINa . B2 1341 ND NW 111§ 02-25-88 <50 <05 3 <15 <0.5 <B f..
MW 05-11-98 2173 105 17.68 ND WNW 0.01 05-11-28 <5} <13 <5 <03 .3 5 -
MWw.0 07-29-98 2773 11.04 16,64 ND w 0009 (07-29-98 <30 <05 L5 .5 <15 [ --
MWw-9 10-12-98 .13 11.55 16,18 ND w 0.009 10-12-98 <50 D5 15 0.3 <03 3 --
MW-10 092095 27.55 10.65 16.4) ND WSW o005 092195 <5l <03 <{i.5 0.5 0.5 <3 --
MW.10 11-07-95 x1.55 1085 1610 ND WEW 0.004 11-07-95 <50 <05 <5 1.5 <(L.5 <3 --
MW-10 02-28.96 27.55 138 1B.17 ND NW DO09  (2-29-96 <50 <05 <5 <5 <5 <3 s
MW-10 05-30-56 2155 B9 1796 MO w 0o 053196 <5l (.5 <{1.5 4.5 <0.5 <3 --
Mw-{0 DR-20-96 ¥7.55 1047 17.08 ND sw 0005 08-20-96 <5i} 5 1.5 <5 .5 <3 e
MW-10 11-15-96 27.55 10,84 17.11 ND WsW 0005 11-19-86  Not sampled: well sampled annunlly, during the fimst quaney
MW-10 03-15.97 21.55 {1123 17.53 ND WKW ons 032597 <50 .5 <f1.3 <0.5 <5 g --
MW-10 06-17-1 21,55 .40 17.15 ND w 000] 061797  Notsumpled: well sumpled anmetly, dering the fimt quaster
MW-10 ne-07-97 27.55 10.75 J1:3.1H ND 5% 0.005  0B-07-%7 ot sampled: well sampled annually, docing the Tirst guarter
MW-10 11-18-97 27.55 10.67 [[3:F] NB | SW 0004 111897 Natsampled: well snmpled anpually, during the first quster
MW-1D 02-25.98 27.55 0.0 1453 ND NW 0011 22558 <50 <05 L4 <03 1.b 12 --
Mw-10 05-11-44 27.55 463 1792 MD WNW 0.0F 051198 Mot sanpled: well sampled nanusily, during 1he first quorter
MW-10 07-29.98 37.55 10,45 17.40 ND w 0009 072598 Notsumpled: well sumpled nnnually, doring the first quaster
MW-i6 10-12-96 27.55 10,55 17.00 ND w 0009  10-12.98  Notsampled: well snmpled annunlly, during the fitst quarer
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Page 6 of §

Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Their Constituents
1995 - Present*

ARCO Service Station 2185
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

= -
£ b H
E 3 CONNE RS N H z S g
El 2 a n E L] 0 -
F it 8 s 2 23 w sk 2: a3 2 .8 .8 EB =8 g o
T o % g a ES 5 2 E o " =] £ o §= ER = u 3 u 5
s £3 =2 f §F 34 2z 3P i3 2k Ex 2z Pz Fz gx Ef
= A & i =] G EFR §E 8 ZFi &3 &I | & fii £ =& =&
f-MSL fext f-MSL fezst MWN fufe pE/L ppfl pefl pp/L peL pafl peil.
F-MSL: elevation In [eet, relntive o mean sea level
MWN; ground-water {low dirction and grubiens apply 10 the entine manitoring well petwork v

Tuf: Foat per foot
TPHG: win) patraleum hiydocarbans a3 grsnline, Culifomin DHS LUFT Method
pp/L: micrograms per lier
EPA: Uniled States Enviranmeninl Profection Apency
MTRE: Methyl tert-busyl ether
ND: none detccted .
NR: not reponed; dota not availnhle or not mensurble
W west
- -t riot unalyzed ar not applicatile
[1): confirmed by EFA methud B240
12): conficmed by EPA merhiod #2604
«: For previons histaricnl grobmiwoler elevation nnd arealyaicat dato plense refer w Fourih Qrnrrer [995 Groundwaier Mondtaring Frugrim Results, ARCO Service Starion 2143, Oatland, Califumio,
[(EMCON, February 27, 19963,
. clymmarpgenm does not moick the 1ypienl gosaline fingemrin
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ARCO Service Station 2183

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

GRO0 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

Date; 11-08-95

Walter Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Whater

Desig- Field TOC ta Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nution Date Elevaiion Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-M5L feat fi-MSL fest MWN foal/foot
MW-1 07-24-92 29.15 13.38 15.77 ND NR NR
MW-1 0B-256-92 28.15 13.92 15.23 ND NR NR
MWw-1 09-22-92 28.15 14.18 14,97 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-19-92 29.15 14.52 14.63 ND NR NE
MW-1 11-23-92 29.15 14.54 14,61 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-16-92 29.15 12.20 16.95 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-14-93 20.15 9.32 19.83 NI NR NR
MW-1 02-26-93 20.15 9.38 19.77 ND NR NR
MWw-1 03-26-93 29.15 10,04 19,11 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-05-93 29.15 10.50 18.65 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-19-93 29.15 11.26 17.89 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-17-93 28.15 11.53 17.62 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-28-03 29.15 12.00 17.15 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-23-93 29.15 1231 16.84 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-28-93 29.15 12,60 18.55 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-11-93 29,15 12,74 16.41 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-16-93 29.15 12.94 16.19 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-16-G3 29.15 11.68 17.47 ND NR NR
MW-1 (02-08-94 20.15 11,29 17.86 NI NR NR
MW-1 03-04-94 29.15 10.61 18.54 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-16-94 29,15 11.12 18.03 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-12-94 29.15 12.55 16,60 ND Sw 0.004
MW-1 " 09-23-94 29,15 11.27 17.88 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-22-94 29.15 11.i2 18.03 ND 5w 0.003
MW-1 03-15-95 29.15 8.50 20.65 ND NW (.01
MW-1 05-30-95 29.15 10.28 18.87 ND SW 0.005
MW-1 09-20-95 29.15 11,70 17.45 ND WEW 0.0035

e5j/h:A21 B5\2185mdb.x1s\Table 2idel
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ARCO Service Station 2185

Table 2

Historical Groundwaster Elevation Data

0800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

Date: 11-08-95

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Fioating Water
Desig- Fleld TOC lo Water Produet Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feat fi-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-2 07-24-92 2847 12.95 1552 ND NR NR
MW-2 0B-26-92 2847 13.55 1492 ND NR NR
MW-2 09-22-92 28.47 13.78 14,69 ND NR NR
MW-2 10-19-02 28B.47 14.09 14,38 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-23-82 28.47 14.06 1441 ND NR NR
MW-2 12-16-92 28.47 11.70 16,77 ND NR NR
MW-2 01-14-93 28.47 B.87 180,60 ND NR NR
MwW-2 02-26-93 28.47 B.98 10.49 ND NR NR
MW-2 03-26-03 28,47 9.57 18.90 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 04-09-93 28,47 10.02 1B.45 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-19-93 28.47 10.82 17.66 ND NR NR
MW-2 06-17-93 28.47 11.08 17.39 ND NR NR
MW-2 07-28-93 2847 11.60 16,87 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-23-93 28,47 11.90 16.57 ND NR NR
MW-2 09-28-93 2847 12.17 16.30 ND NR NR
MW-2 10-11-93 28.47 12,31 16.16 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 11-16-93 2847 12.54 15.83 Sheen NR NR
MW-2 12-16-93 28.47 11.29 17.18 ND NR NR
MW.2 (2-08-54 28.47 10.85 17.62 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 03-04-094 28.47 10.16 18.31 ND NR NR
MW-2 03-10-04 2847 10.70 17.77 ND NR NR
MW-2 0R-12-94 28.47 12.12 10.35 ND SwW 0.004
MW-2 09-23-84 28.47 10.87 17.60 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-22-84 28.47 10.65 17.82 ND swW 0.003
MW-2 03-15-95 28.47 837 20.10 ND NW 0.01
MW-2 05-30-95 2R.47 9.55 18.52 ND SW 0.005
MW-2 00-20-95 2847 11.37 17.10 ND WSW 0.005

esjh:A21B5\2 185mdb.x1s\Table 2:dci
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ARCO Service Station 2185

Tahle 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, Californin

Date; 11-08-95

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC o Water Produet Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feel ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-3 07-24-92 28.57 12,90 15.67 Sheen NR NR
MW-3 08-26-92 28.57 13.51 15.06 ND NR NR
MW-3 (9-22-92 28.57 1373 14.84 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-19-92 28.57 14.04 14,53 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-23-92 28.57 14,02 14.55 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-16-92 28.57 11,73 16.84 ND NR NR
MW-3 01-14-53 28.57 9,17 19.40 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-26-93 28.57 9.30 18.27 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-26-93 28.57 .83 18.74 ND NR NR
MW-3 04-09-93 28.57 10,22 18.35 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-19-93 28.57 10,01 17.66 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-17-93 28.57 10,74 17.83 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-28-03 28.57 11.60 16.97 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-23-93 28.57 11.93 16.64 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-28-93 28.57 12.13 16.44 ND NR NR
MW.3 10-11-53 28,57 12,26 16.31 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-16-93 28,57 12.48 16.00 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-16-93 28,57 11.26 17.31 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-08-94 28,57 10,93 17.64 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-04-94 2B.57 10.33 18.24 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-10-94 28,57 10,77 17.80 ND NR NR
MW-3 0B-12-04 28.57 12.07 16.50 ND sSwW 0.004
MW-3 05-23-94 28.57 10.94 17.63 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-22-94 28.57 10.76 17.81 ND sw 0.003
MW-3 03-15-95 28,57 847 20.10 ND NW 0.01
MW-3 05-30-95 28.57 10.03 18.54 ND sw 0.005
MW-3 09-20-95 28.57 11.30 17.27 ND WSW 0.005

es)/h:\21B5\2] BSmdb.xIs\Table 2;dct
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Tahle 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Date

ARCO Service Station 2185 .
9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California Dale: 11-08-95
Water Ground-
well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Fieid TOC to Water Praduct Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet fe-MSL feet MWN foor/foot
MW-4 07-24-92 20,21 13.68 15.53 ND NR NR
MW-4 0R-26-92 20.21 14,12 15.09 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-22-92 28.21 14.46 14,75 ND NR NR
Mw-4 10-19-92 28.21 14,714 14.47 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-23-92 20,21 14.75 14.46 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 12-16-92 29,21 12.45 16.76 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-14-93 2031 0.44 19.75 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-26-93 39.21 9.54 19.67 ND NR NR
MW.4 03-26-03 29.21 10,19 19.02 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-05-93 29.21 10.67 18.534 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-19-63 29.21 11.52 17,69 ND NR NR
MwW-4 06-17-93 29.21 11,79 1742 ND NR NR
MW-4 07-28-93 29,21 12.30 16.91 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-23-93 20.21 12.60 16.61 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-28-93 26.21 12.88 16.33 ND NR NR
MW-4 10-11-83 20,21 13.03 16.18 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-16-93 29.21 13.24 15.97 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-16-93 29,21 11.96 17.25 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-08-04 29.21 11,54 17.67 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-04-04 29.21 10.84 18.37 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-10-94 28.21 11.38 17.83 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-12-94 20.21 12.82 16.39 ND Sw 0.004
MW-4 09-23-94 29.21 11.54 17.67 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-22-94 29.21 11.35 17.86 ND 5w 0.003
MW-4 03-15-95 20.21 8.69 20.52 ND NW 0.01
MW.-4 05-30-95 29.21 10.57 18.64 ND SwW 0.005
MW-4 09-20-95 29,21 12.02 17.19 ND WsW 0.005

© esifMi21B5\21 BSrmdb.x)s\Table 2:dcl
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ARCO Service Station 2185

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

9800 East 14th Street, Qukland, Caolifornia

Date: 11-08-95

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field ToC to Whater Praduct Flow Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Witer Elevation  Thickness Direction Giradient

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL feet MWN foot/fool
MW-5 02-26-93 28.12 9,00 19.12 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-26-93 28.12 0,41 1871 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-09-93 28.12 9.80 18,32 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-19-93 2B.12 10.50 17.62 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-17-93 28.12 10.73 17.39 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-28-93 28.12 11.15 16,97 ND NR NR
MW-5 0B-23-93 28,12 1143 16.69 ND NR NR
MW-5 (9-28-93 28.12 11,86 16.46 ND NR NR
MW-5 10-11-93 28.12 11,80 16.32 ND NR NE
MW-5 11-16-93 28.12 12,00 16.12 ND NR NR
MW-5 12-16-93 28,12 10.81 17.31 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-08-94 28.12 10,53 17.59 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-04-94 28.12 9.89 18.23 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-10-94 28,12 10.37 17.75 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-12-94 28.12 11.60 16.52 ND SW 0.004
MW-5 08-23-94 28.12 10.52 17.60 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-22-94 28.12 10.2¢ 17.83 ND SwW 0.003
MW-5 03-15-95 28.12 8.47 19.65 ND NW 0.01
MW-5 05-30-95 28.12 9.60 18.43 ND sw 0.005
MW-5 05-20-95 28.12 10.90 17.22 ND WSW 0.005
MW-6 02-26-03 27.79 847 18,32 ND NR NR
MW-6 (03-26-93 271.79 9.07 18,72 ND NR NR
MW-6 04-09-93 27.79 9.33 18.26 ND NR NR
MW.-6 05-19-93 21.79 10.23 17.56 ND NR NR
MW-6 06-17-93 2079 10.51 17.28 ND NR NR
MW-§ 07-28-83 2779 10.98 16.81 ND NR NR
MW-6 DB-23-03 27.79 11.28 16.51 ND NR NR
MW-6 09-28-93 21.79 11.50 16.26 ND NR NR
MW-6 10-11-93 21.79 11.65 16,14 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-16-93 21.79 11.87 15,92 ND NR NR
MW-6 12-16-93 27.79 10.63 17.16 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-08-94 271.79 10.28 17.51 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-04-54 21.79 9.67 18.12 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-10-94 2079 10.13 17.66 ND NR NR
MW-6 DB-12-04 27719 11,44 16.35 ND SwW 0.004
MW-6 08-23-94 27.79 10.27 17.52 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-22-94 27.79 10,10 17.69 ND SW 0.003
MW-6 03-15-95 21.79 775 20,04 ND NW 0.01
MW-6 05-30-95 27.79 0,48 18.31 ND SwW 0,005
MW-6 05-20-95 27.79 1075 17.04 ND WSW 0,005

esjM:A2 1B5\2 1 BSmdb xIs\Table 2:dcl
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ARCO Service Siation 2185

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

0800 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

Date: 11-08-95

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Waler

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet fi-MSL feet MWN foot/faot

MW-7 07-28-03 27.88 11.67 16.21 ND NR NR
MW-7 08-23-03 27.88 12.00 15.88 ND NR NR
MW-7 0D-28-03 27.88 12.17 15.71 ND NR NR
MW-7 10-11-93 27.88 12,33 15.55 ND NR NR
MW-7 11-16-93 27.88 12,46 1542 ND NR NR
MW-7 12-16-93 27.88 11.23 16.65 ND NR NR
MW-7 02-08-94 27.88 10.83 17.05 ND NR NR
MW-7 (03-04-04 27.88 10.13 17.75 ND NR NR
MW-7 05-10-54 27.88 10.68 17.20 ND NR NR
MW-7 08-12-94 27.88 12.05 15.83 ND SwW 0.004
MW-7 09-23-94 27.88 10.85 17.03 ND NR NR
MW-7 11-22-94 27.88 10.60 17.28 ND SW 0.003
MW-7 03-15-95 27.88 8.13 19.75 ND NW 0,01
MW-7 05-30-95 27.88 10.14 17.74 ND SwW 0,005
Mw-7 (9-20-95 27.88 11.52 16.36 ND WEW 0.005
MWw-8 0B-12-94 NR 11.43 NR ND NR NR
MW-B 09-23-94 NR 10,99 NR ND NR NR
MW-8 11-22-94 NR 10.42 NR ND NR NR
MW-B 03-15-95 NR 8.43 NR ND NR NR
MW-8 05-30-95 NR 9.85 NR ND NR NR
MW-8 09-20-95 28.08 11.07 17.01 ND WswW 0.005
MW-9 09-20-95 27.73 11.67 16.06 ND WSW 0.005
MW-10 08-20-95 27.55 10.65 16.90 ND WSW 0.005

TOC: wp of cosing

ft-MSL: efzvation in feet, relotive to menn sen leval
MWN: ground-waler flow direction and geadient opply to the entire monitoring well network

ND: nene detected

NR: not reported; dota nat svailable ar not rmensumble

SW! southwest
NW: northwest

WIW: west-santhwest

esj\2185\21 85mdb.x1s\Table 2:dcl
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Historical Gronndwater Analytical Data

Table 4

ARCO Service Station 2185 ) -
G800 Enst 14th Street, Oakland, California Date; 11-08-95
Water
Well Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Tatal
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes
pefl. pe/l Hg/L He/L pe/L
MW-1 07-24-92 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 10-19-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(l.5 <0.5
MW-1 011-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
MW-1 04-09-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 08-23-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035
MW-1 10-11-93 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3
MW-i 03-04-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 05-10-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 (08-12-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 11-22-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-1 03-15-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5
MW-1 05-30-95 Not sumpled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-1 05-20-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MwW-2 07-24-92 3900 510 <10 370 430
MwW-2 10-19-92 4100 110 <10 100 62
MW-2 01-14-93 12000 700 10 720 680
Mw-2 04-09-93 B400 220 <10 480 320
MW-2 08-23-93 3700 89 <5 230 150
MW.-2 10-11-93 2700 50 <25 <140 68
MW-2 03-04-94 3100 49 2.5 180 2]
MW-2 05-10-94 3100 3g <2.5 220 99
MW-2 0B-12-94 1800 13 <25 120 35
MW-2 11-22-94 2300 45 <0.5 190 93
MW-2 03-15-95 2100 7.4 <25 130 39
MW-2 05-30-95 1700 a3 <25 120 31
MW-2 02-21.95 1200 1 <l a8 16
MW-3 07-24-92  Not sampled: well contained floating product
MW-3 10-19-92 42000 40 1100 1500 5700
MW-3 01-14-93 44000 1100 840 2200 9600
MW-3 04-09-03 21000 33 69 350 1600
MW-3 08-23-93 13008 63 21 530 1300
MW.-3 10-11-93 11000 56 13 530 1200
MW-3 03-04-94 17000 50 <10 790 1600
MW-3 05-10-94 14000 32 <10 710 1200
MW-3 0B-12-94 13000 37 <10 640 870
MW-3 11-22-94 15000 150 <10 1300 2000
MW-3 03-15-953 2000 <2.5 <25 88 82
MW-3 05-30-95 2000 3.2 <25 70 46
MW-3 09-21-95 2100 12 <3 77 38

esih\ 21 85\2185mdh.xIs\Tuble 3:dcl
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AIRCD Service Station 2185

9800 East 14th Street, Oakland, Crlifornia

Table 4
Historica) Groundwater Analytical Data

Date: 11-08-95

Water
Well Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Tota]
nation Date TPHG Benzene ‘Toluene benzene Xylenes
e/l pall. ng/L Hefl. He/L
MWwW-4 07-24-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWw-4 10-19-02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3
MW-4 01-14-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
MW-4 04-05-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
MW-4 0B-23-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5
MW-4 10-11-63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 03-04-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-4 05-10-94 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-4 08-12-24 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 11-22-04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW 03-15-95 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5
MW-4 05-30-895  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-4 09-20-85 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 02-11-93 9300 620 <50 890 23200
MW-5 04-05-93 960 29 <l 100 96
MW-5 08-23-93 2700 50 <2.5 260 250
MW-5 10-11-93 840 9 <] 87 41
MW-5 03-04-94 540 0.9 0.6 16 6.3
MW-5 05-10-94 1300 1 <2.5 110 68
MW-5 08-12-94 1500 10 <25 10 30
MW-5 11-22-94 B4 1 <0.5 5 2
MW-5 03-15-85 170 5.6 <0.5 17 11
MW-5 05-30-85 53 0.6 <0.5 48 2.8
MW-5 09-21-85 1500 47 2 120 B6
MW-6 02-11-93 4800 630 <10 490 460
MW-6 04-09-93 13000 880 <10 1000 1000
MW-6 08-23-93 6300 3op <20 450 390
MW-6 10-11-93 2900 150 34 190 140
MW-6 03-04-94 5800 320 <5 510 360
MW-6 05-10-94 11000 470 <i0 B8O 630
MW-6 0B-12-94 4400 170 <i{ 390 210
MW-6 11-22-94 7300 390 <5 240 640
MW-6 03-15-95 3600 77 <5 420 180
MW-6 05-30-95 5000 68 <5 530 250
MW-8 09-21-95 3300 36 <5 360 120

esi/h:\2 [ 85\2 185mdb, x1s\Table 3:dcl

0805-130.03

Page 2



ARCO Service Station 2185

Historical Groundwater Analytical Daty

G800 East 14th Street, Onkland, California

Table 4

Date: 11-08-25

Water

well Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Taotzl
nation Date TFPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes

ne/L ug/L pE/L He/l e/l
MW-7 05-14-93 350 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-7 08-23-93 630* 7.3 <] <l <l
MW7 10-11-93 620* 3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 03-04-94 320+ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 05-10-84 330+ 0.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 08-12-94 360+ <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
MW-7 11-22-94 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 03-15-85 150* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 (05-30-95 110+ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-7 05-20-95 <400* <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWw-8 08-12-04 5100 12 <5 470 53
MW-B 11-22-94 2300 16 <0.5 140 4
MW-8 03-15-95 280 <035 <0.5 0.7 0.7
MW-8 05-30-93 390 <0,5 <0.5 <2 1.6
MWw-3 09-21-95 470 <0.5 <0.5 3 1.2
MW-9 09-20-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-10 09-21-95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05

TEHG: towi petralenm hydroctrbans os pusoline
ped: micrograms per liter
*: chromotogram does not match the typicn] gosaline fingerprint

esifh:\2185\2185mdb.x]s\Trble 3:dcl

0R05-130.03

Puge 3
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SECOND QUARTER 2008 GROUND-WATER MONITORING ANALYTICAL DATA
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&= aboratories, Inc.
June 10, 2008
Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
08-06-0445
ARCO 2185

Calscience Work Order No.:

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/5/2008 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcantracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830

Calscience Environmental
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Laboratories, Inc.
Linda Scharpenberg
. CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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Analytical Report

FPage 2 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Date Received:

Work Order No:

Preparation:

06/05/08
08-06-0445
EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 2185 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time i Date  Date/Time
Number Collected __Matrix

Client Sample Number

Instrument  Prepared Analyzed Qc Batch iD

Parameter Result
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bromofluorobenzena B0

RL bE Qual
50 1
Control Limits Qual
38-134

T

Parameter Result
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) 98
Surronales: REC (%}
1,4-Bromaoflucrobenzene 74

RL DE Qual
50 1
Control Limits Qual
38-134

Parameter Result
(Sasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND
Surrogates: REC (%}
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 63

BL DE Qual
50 1
Controi Limits Qual
38-134

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Lnits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogales: REC (%) Contiof Limils Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 74 38-134

RL - Reporiing Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 885-5484 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ar %alsc:ence
ignvironmental Analytical Report
mw aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project. ARCO 2185 Page 2 of 3

Lab Sampie Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Number Collected ~ Matrix

Client Sample Number

Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch iD
——————— 80509802

Parameter Result RL
(Gasoline Range Organics {CB6-C12) 380 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 38-134

LOF Qual

Qual

Parameter Result RL
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C12} ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
1,4-Bramofluorabenzene 62 38-134

DE Qual

Qual

Units

ugiL

Parameter Result RL
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C12} ND 50
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 58 3B-134

BF Qual

Qual

" OBi00E o
o4

Parameler Result RL
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50
Surregates: REC (%) Conirol Limits
1,4-Bromofluorabenzene 65 38-134

DF Qual

o
=
LER

RL - Reporting Limit GF - Ditufion Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 885-5494 +

FAX: (714) 8BB4-7501
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aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 4 of 17

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ARCO 2185 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Number Collected Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich ID

Client Sample Number

6/10/08 - g

Parameter Result
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND
Surronales: REC (%)
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 76

Cantral Limits

38-134

DE Qual Units
1 ug/L.
Quat

Control Limits

Parameter Result
(Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1,4-Bramofiuorobenzene 67

38-134

DF Qual Units
1 ugll.
Qual

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 825-5494 «

FAX: (714) 824-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L

Project: ARCO 2185 Page 1 of 4

Date DatefTime
Cllent Sample Number Anahzed QOC Batch ID

W

Prepared
38" 06/09/08

06/09/08 - - 08060901 *
e e A

Parameler
Benzens
1,2-Dibromaoethane
1.2-Dichlorcethane
Ethylbenzene
Toluens

Kylenes (total)
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
REC (%)

105

RL

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
Control
Limits
73-157
82-112

BF  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1
Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisapropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethano!
Surrogates:

Dibromofitioromethane
1,4-Bromuoflucrobenzene

RL

0.50
10
0.50
0.50
0.50
300
Control
Limits
82-142

Toluene-dé

101

75-105

Parameter
Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichleroethane
Ethylbenzene
Tolugne

Xylenes (total}
Surrogates;

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4

Result

RE

0.50
0.50
0.50

BF  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1
Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE})
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Ethanal
Surrogaies;

Dibramofluoromethane

Result

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
REC (%)

107

RL

0.50
10
0.50
0.50
0.50
300
Control
Limits
82-142

DFE  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1
Gual

Toluene-d8 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL BE ual
Benzena ND 0.50 1 Methyl-+-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 1 Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 1 Ethanol ND 300 1
Surragates; REC {%} Contral Qual Surrooates: REC{%) Control Cual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichforoethane-d4 105 73-157 Dibromoflucromethane 108 82-142
Toluene-d8 95 ga2-112 1,4-Bromofluorchenzene B4 75-105

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714} 894-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861

Project: ARCO 2185

Date Received:
Work Order No:
Preparation:
Method:

Units:

06/05/08
08-06-0445
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

ug/L

Page 2 of 4

Lab Sample
Number

DatefTime

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
1,2-Dibromosthane ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
Ethylbenzerne ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes {total) ND
Suirogates: REC {%)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 111

RL

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
Control
Limits
73-157
82-112

DE  Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Dilsoprapyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether {TAME)

Ethanal
Qual Surrooates:
Dibromoflucromethane

Toluene-d8 101
MW-5

1,4-Bromoflusrobenzene

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Surragates: REC (%)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107

Toluene-d8 108

C
I

Qual  Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohot (TBA)
Diiscpropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE)
Ter-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Quat Surrogates:

Dibromaflucramethane
1.4-Bromofluorcbenzene

DE  Qual

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND
1,2-Dichloraethane ND
Ethythenzene ND
Toluena ND
Xylenes (total) ND
Surrogates; REC (%)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 109
Toluene-dB a5

RL

0.50
.50
(.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
Confrol
Limits
73-157
82-112

ID
oo aaaa R

o
=4
&

Parameter

Methyl+-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Ter-Butyl Alcohal {TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Ter-Amyi-Methyl Ether {TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogates:

]
=
58

Dibromoflucromethane
1,4-Bromofluorabenzene

RL - Repording Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Quat - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) B95-5494 =

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
mw ahoratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA B260B
Units: ug/l.

Project: ARCO 2185 Page 3 of 4

Lab Sample  Date/Time Bate Date/Time
Client Sample Number Prepared  Anelyzed QC Batch D

. .0BOGOBLO2 -

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND D.50
1,2-Dibromeethane ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50
Surrogates: REC (%} Contirol
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 73-157
82-112

Toluene-d8 g7

1=

F Qual Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanal

Surrogates:

_I._I._I._I._I._\i

Qual

Dibramoflucremethane
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Qual

Parameter ) Result RL
Benzene ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzens ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50
Surrogafes; REC (%} Conirol
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 73-157
82-112

Toluene-d8 2]

Parameter

Methyl-+4-Butyl Ether (MTBE}
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}
Diiscpropyl Ether (BIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE})
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogates;

J
R U N G e a1

Queal

Dibromofiuoramethane
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Qual

Qual

W1

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 73157
Toluene-d8 o4 82-112

Qual  Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE})
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}
Dilsapropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)
Ethanol

Surrogates:

|U
N N U N S O 1 |

i
c
=N

|

Dibromofiuoromethane
1,4-Bromofluarobenzene

|
a3
=
=
=
=3
i
=
A

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factar

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 =

FAX: {(714) B34-7501
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Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ARCO 2185 Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample  Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Number __ Collected _ Malrix

Client Sample Number

Prepared

Parameter
Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Kylenes (total)
Surragates:

1,2-Dichloroethans-d4
Toluene-d8

BL

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
D.50
0.50
Control
Limits
73-157
82-112

DE  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1
Qual

Parameter

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

Ten-Butyl Alcohal (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE]

Ten-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethano!
Surrogates:

Dibromafiuorecmethane
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Quat

080603102 .

Parameter
Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichlerosthane
Ethylbenzene
Toluena

Xylenes (total)
Surmogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-da

Resui
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

REC (%)}

115
97

BL

0.50
0.50
0.50
D.50
0.50
0.50
Contral
Limits
73-157
B82-112

DE  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1
Quai

Parameter

Methyi-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE)

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)}

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}

Ethano!
Surrogates:

Dibromoflucromethane
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene

Result
ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND
REG (%}

107
86

10
0.50
0.50
0.50

300
Caontrol
Limits
82-142
75-108

Cual

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 805-5404 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 9 of 17

alscience
&_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08
3330 Cameron Park Brive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ARCO 2185
. Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix nstrument Prepared Analyzed Nurmber
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
104 106 36-134 1 0-25

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (CB6-C12)

RPD - Ralative Parcent Diffarence |

CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 . TEL.(714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 06/05/08
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project ARCC 2185

Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Contral Sample ID Maitrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Mw-2 ABInGin :‘dso'sqgsq-f:'f_j.g
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 89 85 86-122 4 0-8
Carban Tetrachloride 84 95 78-138 1 0-9
Chicrobenzene 101 101 90-120 0 0-9
1,2-Dibromaoethane 85 103 70-130 7 D-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 a8 89-119 3 0-10
1,1-Dichlorogethene 80 86 52-142 8 0-23

Ethylbenzene a5 a9 70-130 4 0-30
Toluena 97 a5 B85-127 2 0-12
Trichloroethene g2 91 78-126 2 0-10
Vinyl Chioride a0 93 56-140 4 0-21

Methyl-t-Buty] Ether (MTBE) a9 93 64-136 1 0-28
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 9 95 27-183 6 0-80

Diisoprapyl Ether {DIPE} 103 100 78-126 3 0-16

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 104 67-133 1 0-21
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 108 102 53-141 6 0-21

Ethanol 92 79 11-167 16 0-64

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Condrol Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5404 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
Ew aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: (08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EFA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ARCO 2185
Date Date LCSA.CSD Bateh
QL!__Elit)_l_ quntr.c‘nl. Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
[ ose-tz-cos-62 c 20 s osooseoz
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
99 95 78-120 5 0-20

Paramater
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12)

GL - Control Limit

TEL:{714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714} 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Differance ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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inw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ARCO 2185
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Cantrol Sample ID i Analyzed Number
'099:12:703:265 /08 osospsLot .
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RFD RED CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 a4 87-117 5] Q-7
Carboen Tetrachloride a7 g8 78-132 1 0-8
Chlorobenzene 100 101 B88-118 2 0-8
1,2-Dibromaoethane 104 a8 B0-120 6 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 99 88-118 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 99 94 71-131 5 0-14
Ethylhenzene 104 103 BO-120 0 0-20
Taluene 100 97 B5-127 3 Q-7
Trichlorosthene g7 a5 85-121 2 0-11
Vinyl Chiaride 106 97 84-136 8 0-10
Methyl-t-Bulyl Ether {MTBE) 100 97 67-133 4 0-16
Tert-Butyl Alechal (TBA) 91 a2 34154 2 0-18
100 a5 80-122 4 0-8
104 97 73-127 7 0-11
103 a8 69-135 5 0-12
a8 97 34-124 g 0-44

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

TEL:(714) B95-5494 »

CL - Cantral Limit

FAX: (714) 824-7501

RPD - Refative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Woaork Order No: 08-06-0445
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project: ARCO 2185
Date .CS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Analyzed Number
[worzroszes oelosion osoeosloz
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 08 a8 B7-117 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 99 100 78-132 1 0-8
Chlorobenzene 100 102 88-118 2 0-8
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 a5 B80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene a5 a7 88-118 2 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 100 97 71-131 2 0-14
Ethylbenzene 103 102 80-120 2 0-20
Toluene 100 99 85127 0 0-7
Trichloroethene 102 103 85-121 2 0-11
Vinyl Chloride 99 99 €4-136 0 0-10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 103 67-133 1 0-16
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 93 92 34-154 2 0-19
105 108 B0-122 3 0-8
107 110 73127 3 0-11
99 102 60-135 3 0-12
103 83 34-124 21 D-44

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Contrel Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

08-06-0445

Qualifier

*

1

See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of controf due to matrix interference. The

Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD} compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

4
5
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
faboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
u Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
zZ Analyte presence was not confired by second column or GC/MS analysis.
FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 = TEL:(714) 895-5494 =
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Trip Blank: Yes /Na |

MSE/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No
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From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusinc.net]
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2008 1:42 PM

To: Philip Sanelle

Subject: RE: Enfos ID? Site 2185

Philip, can you please place the rush for us? If we can get by end of day
tomorrow that would be awesome, Wed will be good as well.

Thank you!l!lt!

Sandy Hayes

Stratus Environmental, Inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 395682
shayes@stratusinc.net

Phone: 530.313.5964

Fax: H30.676.6005

~~~~~ Original Message—--——-—

From: Philip Sanelle [mailto:PSanellefcalscience.com]
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2008 11:07 aM

To: shayes@stratusinc.net

Subject: RE: Enfos ID? Site 2185

Sandy,

Attached is the COC for site 2185. The samples were marked as standard TAT.
As of now the data will be ready late next week around 6/19/08. I checked
with the lab and we could get data to you Wednesday morning or possibly end
of day tomorrow.

Please let me know if you need anything else.

Thank you,
Phil

————— Original Messagg~-—---

From: Sandy Hayes [mailto:shayes@stratusinc.net]
Sent: Monday, June 09, 2008 11:55 AM

To: Philip Sanelle

Subject: RE: Enfos ID? Site 2185

Hi Phil,

Can you please send me the COC for 21852 The field techs were supposed to
put & 24 hr TAT on it but I don't have a copy and apparantly they did not.
Do you know when theose results will be available, and is there any way to
rush the results at this point?

Thanks,

Sandy Hayes

Stratus Environmental, Inc.

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 895682
shayes@istratusinc.net

Phone: 530.313.9964

Fax: 530.676.6005
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SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: SEnadun DATE: 6/5— 499

TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. ir fj ®C Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambilent temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.
___ °CTemperature blank. Initial: _%4_
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Coaler: '\/ No (Not Intact) : Not Present;

Initial: f&
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No NIA
Chain-Of-Custody documeni(s) received with samples.........cccccovev e, VL e
Sampler's name indicated on COC.........cooovvvnnene. - T s e
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..........cccocceee. " L0 e
Sample centainer(s) intact and good condition.........oocoeev i, 7 . e
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested..........c..oeeeeeenn, ~ e
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)............ccoevveiieiiine V7 L
VOA vial(s) free of headspace, ... e M
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.........v i i i O e
Initial: _¢ Q

COMMENTS:
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